
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Coulson Pudsey;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Wetherby APRES CAFE BAR - APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE - APRES CAFE BAR, 179 
HIGH STREET, BOSTON SPA, WETHERBY 
LS23 6AA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application to 
vary an existing premises licence, made by Mr N 
Hanby and Mrs A Hudson, for Apres Cafe Bar, 179 
High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA.

1 - 52

7  Wetherby MEWS - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE - "MEWS", 16 BANK STREET, 
WETHERBY, LEEDS LS22 6NQ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on application to vary 
an existing premises licence, made by Market 
Town Taverns Limited, for Mews, 16 Bank Street, 
Wetherby, Leeds, LS22 6NQ

53 - 
88

8  Garforth and 
Swillington

WETHERSPOONS - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
WETHERSPOONS, 37 MAIN STREET, 
GARFORTH, LEEDS LS25 1DS

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a new premises licence, made by JD 
Wetherspoon Plc, for Wetherspoons, 37 Main 
Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS.

89 - 
110

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 20th September 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Apres Cafe Bar 179 High 
Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Wetherby

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Neil Hanby and  Mrs 
Adrienne Elizabeth Hudson, for Apres Cafe Bar 179 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, 
LS23 6AA

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible 
authorities.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

An application was first received on 21st October 2005 for the Grant of a Premise 
Licence for this premise.  Representations were received from members of the 

1

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



public and a hearing was scheduled.  At the hearing the licensing officers report 
was taken into consideration as were the comments from Members of the Public.  
An agreement had already been reached between the applicant and West 
Yorkshire Fire & Rescue due to work being completed to a satisfactory level.  The 
committee deiced to Grant the application with amendments to the operating 
schedule.

On the 6th March 2009 a further application was received to vary the operating 
schedule at this Premise.  Again representations were received and a hearing 
was scheduled before the Licensing Sub Committee on 11th May 2009.  At the 
hearing Members carefully considered the application and resolved that in view of 
the comments from Environmental Protection Team, that the premises were not 
suitable for Live Music.  Therefore the application was granted in part in respect of 
the opening hours.

2.1 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Mr Neil Hanby and Mrs Adrienne Elizabeth Hudson

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Increase the hours for Sale of Alcohol and Recorded Music

 To add Live Music, Films and Performance of Dance to the operating 
Schedule

 To include the basement area to include licensable activities for up to 24 
guests as the plan  provided with the application

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified in the operating schedule.  The application may be 
found at Appendix B

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this prem
[...]
r, 179 High Street, Boston 

Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA 
Date licence first effective:  9th December 2005 
 
Date current version effective from:  11th May 2009 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 22:30 
 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:00 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
 
Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:30 
Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Premises licence holder(s): 
 
Mr Neil Hanby, 45 Stutton Road, Tadcaster, LS24 9HE 
 
Mrs Adrienne Elizabeth Hudson, 40 Almsford Avenue, Harrogate, HG2 8HE 
 
Designated premises supervisor: 
 
Mr Neil Russell Hanby 
 
Access to the premises by children 
 
Access to the premises by children is unrestricted

Page 5

20035990
Text Box
Appendix A



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/02214/V01 Page 2 of 8 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1. Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to 

guard against:- 
  
 a. unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), or  
 b. outbreaks of disorder, or 
 c. damage 
 
 2. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence 
  
 a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 

 licence, or 
  
 b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

 his personal licence is suspended. 
 
 3. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 

who holds a personal licence. 
 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
Additional details in respect of licensable activities authorised by this licence 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

 
Seasonal variations: Closed on Christmas day and Boxing Day. 

 
Non standard timings: Bank Holiday Sundays Terminal hour to be 00:00 Midnight 
  
 Christmas Eve - Terminal Hour to be 01:00 
 
Performance of recorded music 
[...]
ble receptacles. Receptacles will be secured and not 
accessible to the customers. 

 

Page 7



Details of licence numbered : PREM/02214/V01 Page 4 of 8 

22. The licensee will prominently display notices which inform customers that open bottles or 
glasses may not be taken off the premises. 

 
23. Plastic or toughened glasses or bottles will be used when requested by West Yorkshire Police 

(e.g. football match days). 
 
24. The licensee will ensure that customers who commit acts of anti-social behaviour are removed 

from the premises. Such customers will be excluded from the premises if further incidents 
occur. 

 
25. The licensee will comply with the agreed protocols of the local pubwatch scheme(s) or trade 

body where unilateral banning orders are implemented. 
 
26. The licensee will operate to a written dispersal policy which ensures the safe and gradual 

dispersal of customers from the premises. The policy will be agreed with WYP. The Licensee or 
DPS will ensure that staff receive training on the policy. 

 
27. At least thirty minutes will be allowed between the final sales of alcohol and closing the 

premises. The DPS will permit customers to finish their drinks and leave the premises in an 
orderly manner. 

 
28. None 
 
Public safety 
 
29. A written risk assessment will be kept which covers all activities which affect the health and 

safety of members of the public. This will include the noise levels to which the public are to be 
exposed and information will be provided for the public via signage at the entrance. The 
assessment will be produced for inspection at the request of an authorised officer. 

 
30. The capacity of the premises is 120 and at all times the number of persons on the premises will 

not exceed that figure. 
 
31. The Licensee will adopt at the premises written policies and procedures on: 
  
 -  Entry and egress to the premises (including monitoring of any capacity limit) 
 -  Evacuation of the premises 
  
 The License
[...]
 to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 An application was first received on 10th June 2005 to convert and vary the 
existing Magistrates licence.  Representations were received from both 
Responsible Authorities and Members of the Public.  Agreements were reached 
between Leeds City Council Environmental Protection Team and Health and 
Safety Team.   However a hearing was scheduled for 2nd August 2005 due to 
representations from members of the public.

At the hearing the Committee took into account submissions from the Applicant 
and from the Officer Report and decided to Grant the Variation application as 
requested.

A number of applications have been received since this licence was Granted in 
order to vary the Designated Premise Supervisor at the Premise.  All applications 
received were subject to consultation with West Yorkshire Police and all were duly 
granted.

A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Market Town Taverns Limited

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Add an additional hour onto the hours for sale of alcohol with a terminal hour 
being midnight throughout the week.

 Remove and amend conditions attached to the operating schedule

 Make structural alterations

 To permit the opening of the premises from 09:00 daily.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures and those to be amended and 
offered on the application are sufficient to promote the licensing objectives and no 
further measures are necessary.

4.2 A copy of the application can be found at Appendix B

2Page 54



5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix C.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representa
[...]
trate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage.

3Page 55



7.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G

8 Equality and diversity implications

10.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

9 Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the variation as requested.
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 56



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/00217/004 Page 1 of 6 

Details of premises licence  
 
For: Mews 

 
 
 
 
This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 
 
Licence number:  PREM/00217/004 
 
Premises the licence relates to: Mews, 16 Bank Street, Wetherby, Leeds, 

LS22 6NQ 
 
Date licence first effective:  23rd August 2005 
 
Date current version effective from:  8th July 2016 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
 
Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:30 
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00 
 
Premises licence holder(s): 
 
Market Town Taverns Limited, 4a Mercury Court, Manse Lane, Knaresborough, HG5 

8LF 
 
Designated premises supervisor: 
 
Mr Andrew Hayden Levine 
 
Access to the premises by children 
 
Access to the premises by children is restricted

Page 57

20035990_68
Text Box
Appendix A



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/00217/004 Page 2 of 6 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1. Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to 

guard against:- 
  
 a. unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), or  
 b. outbreaks of disorder, or 
 c. damage 
 
 2. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence 
  
 a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 

 licence, or 
  
 b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

 his personal licence is suspended. 
 
 3. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 

who holds a personal licence. 
 
 4. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange 

or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 
  
 In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 

or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises - 

  
 a. games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or

 encourage individuals to - 
  
  i. drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drin
[...]
ed and operated so as not to cause nuisance to neighbouring or 
adjoining properties. 

 
37. Ensure the premises are operated so as to prevent the omission of unwanted odours. 
 
Protection of children from harm 
 
38. Children under 14 accompanied by an adult will be permitted on the premises until 20:00 each 

day. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
 
 

Page 62



Page 63

20035990_69
Text Box
Appendix B



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

20035990_70
Text Box
Appendix D



Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

20035990_71
Text Box
Appendix E



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81

20035990_72
Rectangle

20035990_73
Rectangle

20035990_74
Rectangle

20035990_75
Rectangle

20035990_76
Text Box
Appendix F



Page 82

20035990_77
Rectangle

20035990_78
Rectangle

20035990_79
Rectangle

20035990_80
Rectangle



Page 83

20035990_81
Text Box
Appendix G



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 20th September 2016

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Wetherspoons 37 
Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by JD Wetherspoon Plc, 
for Wetherspoons, 37 Main St
[...]


Appendix D

Issued premises licences and club
certificates within an area

CITY COUNCIL

PREM/02180/003 - Co-op Late Shop, 20 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1AA
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 07:00 - 23:00

PREM/00268/009 - Sainsbury's,47 - 49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 07:00 - 23:00

PREM/037871001 - Fulton Foods, 75 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 08:00 - 22.00

PREM/035231001 - Garforth Cricket And Social Glub, Church Lane, Garforth, Leeds, LS25
1HB
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

Performance of live music
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

Peformance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

PREM/02968/005 - Bargain Booze Select Convenience, 57 - 59 Main Street, Garforth,
Leeds, LS25 1AF
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 07:00 - 23.00

PREM/01826 - Newmarket Inn, 71 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1AF
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day
Performance of recorded music

Monday to Saturday
Sunday

09:00 - 00:00

PREM/02798 - La Bella Vita, 17 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 12.00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:00

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday 12.00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 23'.00

Leeds

11:00 - 23:00
12.00 - 23:00

Page 109



PREM/O1306/002 - China Town Chinese Take Away, 13 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25
1DS
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/O1496 - Garforth Community Association, Garforth Miners Welfare Hall, 56 Main
Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 lAA
Performance of a play

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Performance of live music

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Performance of recorded music

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00'00
Performance of dance

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance

Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00

Page 110


	Agenda
	6 Apres Cafe Bar - Application to vary a Premises Licence - Apres Cafe Bar, 179 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby LS23 6AA
	APPENDIX A - LICENCE
	APPENDIX B - APP
	APPENDIX C - MAP
	APPENDIX D - WYP
	APPENDIX E - EPT
	APPENDIX F - REPS
	APPENDIX G - PREMISE IN THE AREA

	7 Mews - Application to vary a Premises Licence - "Mews", 16 Bank Street, Wetherby, Leeds LS22 6NQ
	APPENDIX A - LICENCE
	APPENDIX B - APPLICATION
	APPENDIX C -MAP
	APPENDIX D - EPT
	APPENDIX E - H&S
	APPENDIX F - PUBLIC REPS
	APPENDIX G - PREMISE IN AREA

	8 Wetherspoons - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Wetherspoons, 37 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds LS25 1DS
	Appendix A - App
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - EPT
	Appendix D - List of Premises






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 20th September, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors M Coulson and A Khan

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor Downes was elected Chair of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was contained within the agenda.

4 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Apres Cafe Bar - Application to vary a Premises Licence - Apres Cafe 
Bar, 179 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby LS23 6AA 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing, 

and Registration on an application to vary an existing premises licence held at the 
premises known as Après Café Bar, 179 High Street, Boston Spa. The application 
sought to increase the hours for the sale of alcohol and recorded music; and to add 
live music, films and performance of dance to the operating schedule. The applicant 
also wished to include the basement areas, as indicated on the submitted plan, for 
the provision of licensable activities for up to 24 patrons.

The application had attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police (WYP), 
LCC Environmental Protection Team (EPT) and from local residents. Prior to the 
hearing, the applicant had agreed measures proposed by LCC EPT and WYP which 
amended the hours of provision as follows:

 Sale by retail of alcohol – Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00 hours
 Performance of dance – Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:30 hours
 Exhibition of films – Monday to Sunday from 15:00 to 23:00 hours
 Provision of live music – Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:30 hours
 Recorded music – Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:30 hours
 The opening hours of the premises – Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:30 

hours 
 Non-standard hours:  Licensable activities to take place on Christmas Eve 

and New Year’s Eve from 10:00 to 03:00 hours

Mr M Emadi and Ms L Elongo attended the hearing as agents for the applicants – Mr 
N Hanby and Mrs A E Hudson. Councillor G Wilkinson, Wetherby ward councillor, 
attended to represent a number of local residents.



Final minutes

Mr Emadi explained that he had taken over the lease of the premises from 
Mr Hanby. He outlined the proposed style of operation for the premises adding that 
he had been in the restaurant business for some years and had operated Sir Duke’s 
restaurant/bar in Wetherby for two years, noting that no complaints had been 
received from either WYP or LCC EPT about the Sir Dukes premises. He intended to 
operate Après Café Bar with a similar management structure to Sir Dukes - with a 
General Manager, Assistant Manager and a Supervisor. 

Mr Emadi confirmed that the reduced hours of operation had been agreed with LCC 
EPT and WYP and would be in accordance with other local establishments, including 
Fifty 50, La Casita and Boston Spa Stew & Oyster.

Mr Emadi explained that he wished to create a social hub for the area, utilising the 
basement area and to offer something different to the community; including showing 
films, holding coffee mornings to help local communities and support charitable 
concerns. Mr Emadi stated that there were no proposals to run a late-night revellers 
bar.  

In response to questioning about noise concerns, Mr Emadi explained that the 
premises were currently closed for refurbishment which included new double-glazed 
windows which would reduce noise escaping from the premises. The previous 
windows had been single-glazed.

Councillor Wilkinson then addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of Boston Spa 
Parish Council, Councillor Procter and a number of local residents in relation to 
some of the objections. He described the premises as being in the centre of a quiet, 
rural village although noted the main A659 ran through it. He stated that although 
local residents would welcome the proposals to regenerate the premises, there were 
concerns that 150 residents lived within 100 yards of the premises and any noise 
escaping from the premises could be detrimental to those residents.

He noted that the reduced hours for the sale of alcohol until midnight were in 
accordance with other operators in the village.

Councillor Wilkinson addressed the issue of live music and referred to a previous 
Sub Committee hearing in 2009 when LCC EWPT had commented that the venue 
was not suitable for live music provision. He queried whether the venue was suitable 
now and expressed his preference for music to be unamplified.  He also noted that 
live music would finish at 00:30 hours - the same as the terminal hour – and 
expressed his view that live music should finish at 00:00 midnight to allow patrons to 
finish their drinks and leave the premises quietly. In conclusion, Councillor Wilkinson 
stated that he had no objection to the proposed 03:00 terminal hour for New Year’s 
Eve, but suggested that 01:00 hours would be more appropriate for Christmas Eve,

In response to these comments, Mr Emadi suggested that, having reviewed the 
premises and the new double glazing, LCC EPT had not objected Additionally, Mr 
Emadi stated that he did not intend to hold a disco at the premises and any music 
would be at an appropriate volume so that customers were happy. Having regard to 



Final minutes

the comments, Mr Emadi suggested a compromise in order for live music to cease at 
00:15.  He also offered 01:30 hours terminal hour on Christmas Eve. 

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application, having regard to the written 
representations, the statutory guidance and the comments made at the hearing.
RESOLVED - To grant the application as amended through the agreements reached 
with the Responsible Authorities, subject to the following: 
Live music - Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00 hours
Non-standard hours licensable activities -
Christmas Eve from 10:00 to 01:30 hours 
New Year’s Eve from 10:00 to 03:00 hours

All other conditions as agreed with West Yorkshire Police and Environmental 
Protection are to be included on operating schedule of the licence

7 Mews - Application to vary a Premises Licence - "Mews", 16 Bank Street, 
Wetherby, Leeds LS22 6NQ 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing 

and Registration on an application to vary an existing premises Licence at the 
premises known as Mews, 16 Bank Street, Wetherby. The application sought to add 
an additional hour onto the hours for sale of alcohol, with the terminal hour being 
midnight throughout the week, to remove and amend conditions attached to the 
operating schedule, to make some structural changes and to permit the opening of 
the premises from 09:00 daily (but not to increase alcohol sales from 09:00 hours)

The application had attracted representations from the Responsible Authorities and 
local residents. At the start of the hearing, the Licensing Officer advised that the 
applicant had reached agreements with LCC Environmental Protection Team (EPT) 
and LCC Health & Safety team over measures to address the licensing objectives. 
These representations had been withdrawn on the understanding that the amended 
conditions would be attached to the new premises licence, should this application be 
granted. Representations received from local residents remained, and as none of the 
members of the public who had submitted a representation attended the hearing, the 
Sub Committee resolved to proceed in their absence and take their representations 
into account during deliberations.

Ms M Hazelwood of John Gaunt & Partners attended the hearing to represent the 
applicant – Market Town Taverns Limited. Mr A Levine, the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) was also present.

Ms Hazlewood confirmed that the applicants operated 15 – 20 premises nationwide. 
She provided information on the style of operation of the premises – as a traditional 
public house in Wetherby – which had recently undergone refurbishment. She 
explained that the application stemmed from wanting to expand the repertoire of the 
premises, by the introduction of a new menu and capturing the breakfast trade. 
There was no intention to increase alcohol sales from 09:00 hours. Ms Hazlewood 
noted that there had been no objections to the proposed change to the layout of the 
premises. 



Final minutes

In respect of possible noise and disturbance, Ms Hazelwood advised that the 
applicants had considered local residents’ objections to the proposal to extend the 
use of the beer garden until 00:00 and had now withdrawn that part of the 
application. She also clarified the circumstances behind one incident when a 
complaint had been made to the DPS of loud voices in the car park following a 
corporate event when customers were moving on to other premises. The applicants 
intended to continue to host corporate functions, and to appeal to those customers 
who prefer craft ales and premium priced spirits.

Additionally, Ms Hazlewood stated that Mr Levine had spoken to the residents of the 
two flats above the premises about the application and they had not submitted an 
objection. Mr Levine advised that he had also spoken to residents who lived directly 
opposite the premises and they had raised two concerns with him – car parking and 
noise from the use of the beer garden. He noted that their objections remained 
despite the proposal to extend the hours of use the external area being removed 
from the application. He also added that staff had been reminded to clear the 
external area quietly, and this was included in all staff training. In respect of car 
parking, Ms Hazlewood noted that there was a sign at the junction of Church Street 
advising it was a private road to deter people parking there, however Wetherby 
attracted many visitors who did still park there. She noted that none of the residents 
had ever made a complaint directly to Mr Levine about patrons parking on the street.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application, representations and 
comments made at the hearing. Members also noted the agreements reached 
between the applicant and responsible authorities.
RESOLVED - To grant the application as applied for and the agreed conditions to be 
incorporated into the operating schedule of the licence.

In conclusion, the Chair commented to the applicant that any noise complaints be 
investigated, as it would always be open to residents to put in a complaint and to ask 
for a review should matters not be addressed.

8 Wetherspoons - Application for the grant of a premises licence for 
Wetherspoons, 37 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds LS25 1DS 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting as the 

applicants and all interested parties had reached agreements on measures 
suggested in order to promote the licensing objectives of the city. The Premise 
Licence will therefore be issued by the Licensing Officer in accordance with the 
agreed conditions


